hedge” strategy, in which the hedging instruments are IRS plain vanilla derivative contracts and the “hedged items”

are certain government bonds (in this case Italian BTPs) measured at amortised cost.

The classification of the bonds held as “Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive

income” introduces the risk that the Group’s reserves may fluctuate as a result of the change in their fair value.

There is also a residual portion in equity securities, which belong to the major European indexes and are highly

liquid, including “Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income”. A part share of

these assets are economically hedged through derivatives that are part of the trading book, not represented in the

accounts through hedge accounting.

Banca Ifis Group | Consolidated Half-Year Financial Report at 30 June 2024

141

Below is the sensitivity analysis for the main balance sheet items, both assets and liabilities, with evidence of the

effect of a 1 basis point movement up or down, also showing the relative duration alongside.

Macro item (figures in thousands of Euro) Sensitivity -1bps Sensitivity +1bps Duration

1. On-balance-sheet assets 2.507 (2.507) 1,71

1.1 Debt securities 802 (802) 2,47

1.2 Loans to banks 3 (3) 0,05

1.3 Loans to customers 1.701 (1.701) 1,60

2. On-balance-sheet liabilities (1.356) 1.356 1,15

2.1 Payables due to customers and securities
issued

(1.309) 1.309 1,26

2.2 Payables due to banks (47) 47 0,33

3.1 Hedging derivatives - variable leg 8 (8) 0,22

3.2 Hedging derivatives - fixed leg (171) 171 4,41

Total 988 (988) 0,53

From a managerial viewpoint, the above assets are specifically monitored as regulated in the documents “Group

Market Risk Management Policy” and the “Group Rates Risk Management Policy”.

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis with reference to the impact at the level of the economic item

“Net interest income”, and consequently at the level of the pre-tax result for the period, of a change of 1 basis

points up or down, set forth at the level of the associated interest-bearing asset components.

Macro item (figures in thousands of
Euro)

Sensitivity -1 bps Sensitivity +1 bps

Debt securities (78) 78

Loans to banks (38) 38

Loans to customers (486) 486

Payables due to customers and securities
issued

348 (348)

Payables due to banks 101 (101)

Hedging derivatives (29) 29

Total (183) 183

It should be noted that, as required by regulations, the values proposed in the above tables represent sensitivity

analyses referring to a 12-month time horizon.

Currency risk

General aspects, management procedures and measurement methods of the currency risk

The assumption of currency risk, intended as an operating element that could potentially improve cash

management performance, is not part of the Group’s policies. The Banca Ifis Group’s foreign currency operations

largely involve collections and payments associated with factoring operations and in hedging assets in foreign